RASALY

> Amherst County

. Public Schools

}'ZE'R\' o
2024 — 2025 PROPOSED BUDGET BOOK

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

Dr. William Wells, Superintendent of Schools

Amherst County Public Schools
153 Washington St.
Amherst, VA 24521
(434) 946 — 9386

www.amherst.k12.va.us



AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
Christopher T. Terry, Chair
Abby J. Thompson, Vice Chair
David A. Childress
Dawn N. Justice

Priscilla M. Liggon
Eric J. Orasi

Lori R. Saunders

AMHERST COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Tom Martin, Chair
Drew Wade, Vice-Chair
Chris Adams

David W. Pugh, Jr.

Claudia D. Tucker



AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

This page intentionally left blank



AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

Every Child, Every Day

Our Vision

Ambherst County Public Schools will cultivate excellence in
Every Child, Every Day.

Our Mission

Amherst County Public Schools will create a culture that inspires excellence
in academics, career readiness and citizenship in every child.
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Amherst County Public Schools
Adopted Budget Calendar to Reflect FY25 Budget Discussions

9/14/2023 Regular School Board Meeting Ambherst County School Board Members
/14/ Present Proposed FY25 Budget Calendar Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. Ambherst County School Board Members
10/12/2023 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. Ambherst County School Board Members
11/9/2023 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
Budget Documents due to the . .
11/20/2023 Business Office for Consolidation Mrs. Kimberly Lukanich
18D Meeting with Area Legislators
(Typically late November/ Early December)
12/14/2023 Regular School Board Meeting Ambherst County School Board Members
/14/ Public Hearing on FY25 School Operating Budget Senior Staff and Interested Citizens
Week of 12/15/2023 Governor will present Proposed FY25 Budget Virginia Department of Education
. Ambherst County School Board Members
1/11/2024 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
2/22/2024 Special School Board Meeting Ambherst County School Board Members
/22/ Presentation of Superintendent's Proposed FY25 Budget Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. . Ambherst County School Board Members
3/7/2024 School Board Retreat for Budget Discussions 9 a.m. - 3 p.m. Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
3/14/2024 Regular School Board Meeting Ambherst County School Board Members
/14/ Public Hearing on FY25 School Operating Budget Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. . . Ambherst County School Board Members
3/15/2024 Special School Board Meeting/Budget Work Session Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
3/19/2024 Present Proposed FY25 School Operational Budget to Ambherst County School Board Members
/19/ Ambherst County Board of Supervisors Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. . . . Ambherst County School Board Members
3/22/2024 Final Budget due to County Administration Office Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. Ambherst County School Board Members
4/11/2024 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
4/18/2024 Ambherst County Board of Supervisor's Public Hearing Ambherst County Board of Supervisors
FY25 County Budget Mr. Jeremy Bryant
. Ambherst County School Board Members
5/9/2024 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
. Ambherst County School Board Members
6/13/2024 Regular School Board Meeting Dr. William Wells, Superintendent
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AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MARCH 31ST AVERAGE DAILY MEMBERSHIP

1972-73 5229

1973-74 5582 353
1974-75 5668 86
1975-76 5672 4
1976-77 5725 53
1977-78 5606 -119
1978-79 5598 -8
1979-80 5489 -109
1980-81 5344 -145
1981-82 5148 -196
1982-83 5015 -133
1983-84 4933 -82
1984-85 4864 -69
1985-86 4725 -139
1986-87 4670 -65
1987-88 4542 -128
1988-89 4537 -5
1989-90 4477 -60
1990-91 4525 48
1991-92 4587 62
1992-93 4586 -1
1993-94 4610 24
1994-95 4601 -9
1995-96 4660 59
1996-97 4694 34
1997-98 4671 -23
1998-99 4662 -9
1999-00 4630 -32
2000-01 4606 -24
2001-02 4569 -37
2002-03 4625 56
2003-04 4542 -83
2004-05 4619 77
2005-06 4631 12
2006-07 4625 -6
2007-08 4587 -38
2008-09 4522 -65
2009-10 4444 -78
2010-11 4338 -106
2011-12 4283 -65
2012-13 4178 -105
2013-14 4083 -95
2014-15 4051 -32
2015-16 4004 -47
2016-17 3940 -64
2017-18 3880 -60
2018-19 3922 42
2019-20 3940 18
2020-21 3890 -50
2021-22 3790 -100
2022-23 3762 -28
2023-24 3739.20 -22.8 * based on Fall ADM
2024-25 3712.90 -26.3 *VDOE proposed ADM




AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

This page intentionally left blank

10



AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2024-25 PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

School K1 ]2]3]14]5[6] 7] 8 9 10 | 11 [ 12 |SpEd| Total

Amherst County High School 301 298| 323 327 1249
Ambherst Middle School 103[ 129] 114 346
Monelison Middle School 180] 165] 157 502
Amelon Elementary School 63 63] 69 68| 72| 68 403
Ambherst Elementary School 25| 31| 49| 39| 35| 47 226
Central Elementary School 55 51| 48[ 49| 44| 46 293
Elon Elementary School 43| 45| 47| 52| 66| 46 299
Madison Heights Elementary School 67| 67| 57| 57| 56| 55 359
Temperance Elementary School 15| 21| 14| 18] 16| 14 98
Totals 268| 278| 284| 283| 289 276] 283( 294| 271| 301| 298| 323 327 0 3775

Proposed Budget is based on ADM of 3712.90
Governor's Proposed Budget is based on ADM of 3712.90
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Teacher Salary History - Based on July 1, 2024 salary scale
Central Virginia

SALARY YREND AMHERST RANK APPOMATTOX RANK BEDFORD RANK CAMPBELL RANK LYNCHBURG RANK NELSON
STARTING SALARY 2020 41,450 3 41,500 2 41,085 5 40,017 6 40,194 4 48,411
2021 41,872 2 41,600 3 41,085 5 40,000 6 40,194 4 48,411
2022 43,200 3 43,600 2 42113 4 41,400 5 41,400 5 50,832
2023 45,675 3 45,780 2 43,020 6 43,825 4 43,470 5 53,373
2024 47,750 2 46,925 4 44,591 6 45140 5 47,000 3 56,042
5 YEARS 2020 42,642 4 43,360 2 43,301 3 41967 5 40,854 6 48,411
2021 42972 3 42,540 4 43,301 2 41,549 5 40,854 6 48,411
2022 44219 4 44,568 2 44,384 3 42,833 5 42,079 6 50,832
2023 46,774 3 47,046 2 45,884 4 45102 5 44183 6 54,449
2024 48,929 3 49,026 2 47,559 5 46,974 6 47,7114 4 57,171
10 YEARS 2020 43,682 4 43,610 5 44,452 2 43,849 3 42,503 6 49,411
2021 44185 3 43,858 4 45,039 2 43,599 5 42,503 6 49,411
2022 45,635 4 46,285 3 47,392 2 45392 5 43,778 6 51,882
2023 48,107 4 48,899 2 48,702 3 47,480 5 45,967 6 55,824
2024 50,336 4 51,181 2 50,480 3 49,231 6 49,497 5 58,615
15 YEARS 2020 45,873 3 4409 5 46,236 2 45,144 4 43,341 6 50,663
2021 45,823 3 44270 5 46,847 2 44,867 4 43,341 6 50,663
2022 46,604 4 46,786 3 48,653 2 46,564 5 44641 6 53,196
2023 49,353 4 49,626 3 52,466 2 49,058 5 46,873 6 57,233
2024 51,563 4 51,786 3 54,382 2 51,256 5 50,403 6 60,095
20 YEARS 2020 49,513 2 46,307 6 48,729 3 46,767 5 47,756 4 52,914
2021 49,518 2 46,045 © 48,729 3 46,349 5 47,756 4 52,914
2022 49,961 3 48,068 5 50,608 2 48,009 6 49,188 4 55,560
2023 52,389 3 50,972 5 55,964 2 50,766 6 51,648 4 58,678
2024 54,150 4 52,946 5 58,007 2 52,740 6 55,178 3 61,612
25 YEARS 2020 53,155 2 49,748 5 52,035 3 49,249 6 51,207 4 55,166
2021 53,213 2 49,009 5 52,035 3 48,674 6 51,207 4 55,166
2022 53,803 3 50,935 5 54,041 2 50,068 6 52,743 4 57,924
2023 56,484 3 53,982 6 59,110 2 54,293 5 55,380 4 61,125
2024 58,447 4 55,819 6 61,268 2 56,171 5 58,910 3 64,181
30 YEARS 2020 56,796 4 54,909 5 57,039 3 52,085 6 59,388 1 57,418
2021 56,910 3 54,072 5 56,296 4 51,437 6 59,388 1 57,418
2022 57,648 4 55,886 5 58,465 3 52,878 6 61,159 1 60,289
2023 60,576 4 59,181 5 63,675 3 58,748 6 64,217 2 65,779
2024 62,745 4 60,991 5 66,000 3 60,802 6 67,747 2 69,068
MAXIMUM 2020 65,534 2 64,739 3 60,112 4 60,012 5 59,388 6 67,550
2021 66,517 2 65,063 3 60,112 4 60,012 5 59,388 6 67,550
2022 69,178 2 68,657 3 61,615 5 59,544 6 65,625 4 70,928
2023 73,675 1 72,590 2 64,312 5 61,244 6 68,907 4 70,078
2024 73,675 2 76,220 1 66,660 5 63,954 6 72,437 4 73,582
MAXIMUM SALARY IS REACHED AT YEAR: 34+ 39+ 31+ 31+ 34+

RANK

(RSN ¢ N &' SN G W U N U O T O T N [ N Nt S N UL . (U U UL L G (UL UL UL U (5. \JUIIE UL UL W U . (UL UL UL U U . (L (L L .

w
+

MEd. 2024 3,688 2,100 2230 - 3333 2,500 3,260 3,259
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Amherst County Public Schools

Based on an ADM of 3712.90 Budge_t Adjusted
Information Increases Decreases Budget

FY24 Total School Budget $ 63,971,701 $ 63,971,701
Less FY24 Child Nutrition Budget $ (2,827,574) $ (2,827,574)
Less FY24 Federal Programs Budget & Grants $ (7,232,704) $ (7,232,704)
FY24 School Operational Budget $ 53,911,423 $ 53,911,423
Add: 1% Bonus Payment $ 336,731 | % - $ 54,248,154
Add: Additional Smart Start (VPI) Instructor and Instructional Assistant, including bonus $ 133,187 | $ - $ 54,381,341
Add: Materials & Supplies for additional VP! classroom $ 1,000 | $ - $ 54,382,341
Add: Director of Recruitment, Retention and Professional Development, including bonus $ 149,500 | $ - $ 54,531,841
Reduce: Instructional Specialist due to reorganization with HR $ - $ (84,329)| $ 54,447,512
Add: Amelon Elementary Teacher (1.0), including bonus $ 85,000 | $ - $ 54,532,512
Add: Madison Heights Elementary Teacher (1.0), including bonus $ 85000 % - $ 54,617,512
Add: Elementary CSR teacher from Title Il to Operating (.5), including bonus - allows Title Il to fund

mentor stipends $§ 335259 - $ 54,651,037
Add: AEC Middle School Program Teacher (1), including bonus $ 85,000 |9 - $ 54,736,037
Add: ISD at High School (previously funded through CARES), including bonus $ 32,426 | $ - $ 54,768,463
Add: Supervisor of Counseling (1), including bonus $ 134225 | % - $ 54,902,688
Add: Community School Counselor (previously funded through Comm School Grant), including bonus $ 92,730 | $ - $ 54,995,418
Add: Community Schools non personnel budget $ 10,000 | $ - $ 55,005,418
Adjust: Move current 11 month counselor at high school to 12 month $ 9,976 | $ - $ 55,015,394
Add: Medicaid Coordinator (1.0), including bonus $ 93814 |9 - $ 55,109,208
Adjust: Move .5 Clerical out of Title | into operating, including bonus $ 28,000 9% - $ 55,137,208
Reduce: Secretary position (1.0) $ - $ (59,595)| $ 55,077,613
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Amherst County Public Schools

Based on an ADM of 3712.90 Budge_t Adjusted
Information Increases Decreases Budget
Add: Part time transportation secretary (.50) $ 25000 9% - $ 55,102,613
Adjustment for select maintenance pay scales $ 29677 |9 - $ 55,132,290
Secondary and Division Stipends - Bteam Baseball, Bteam Softball, Girls Wrestling, Drama Coach $ 27,989 | $ - $ 55,160,279
Asst Theatre Director, Social Media Lead, Division Coach stipends
Southern Air Increase $ 19,036 | $ - $ 55,179,315
Increase based on the HVAC Contract for Amherst County Public Schools
Student Activity Account audit increase $ 2475 | $ - $ 55,181,790
STEM Academy - add additional junior slot (add additional senior slot in FY26) $ 5,900 | $ - $ 55,187,690
Superintendent professional service budget (retainer fee and community relations) $ 5000 | $ - $ 55,192,690
Auto, Property, Accident and Liability Insurance $ 15,000 | $ - $ 55,207,690
Copier lease increase $ 10,000 | $ - $ 55,217,690
Athletic allotment to the high school $ 10,000 | $ - $ 55,227,690
Professional services increase for technology - erate consultant $ 19,000 | $ - $ 55,246,690
VPSA funding local match (20% of grant) $ 56,800 | 9% - $ 55,303,490
James River Association Field trips - middle and high school $ 9,000 | $ - $ 55,312,490
Trout in the Classroom - division wide $ 5,000 | $ - $ 55,317,490
Additional textbook funds - assist with additional instructional and CTE materials $ 73,686 | $ - $ 55,391,176
Increase office supply funding $ 5,000 | $ - $ 55,396,176
Adjust for maintenance operating plan $ 649109 - $ 55,461,086
Behavioral Services (previously funded through CARES) $ 50,000 9% - $ 55,511,086
Workers Compensation Insurance Increase $ 10,000 | 9% - $ 55,521,086
Communication service for GPS tablets - bus tracking $ 8,500 | § - $ 55,529,586
Technology Software Increase $ 76,253 |9 - $ 55,605,839
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Amherst County Public Schools

Budget Adjusted
Based on an ADM of 3712.90 Information Increases | Decreases Budget
Health Insurance Increase - 7.5% percent increase $ 309,526 | $ - $ 55,915,365
Changes to FY24 Total School Operational Expenditures to Reflect
Proposed FY25 School Operational Budget $ 53,911,423 | $ 2,147,866 | $ (143,924)| $ 55,915,365
Child Nutrition Budget $ 2,827,574 | § 23,554 | $ - $ 2,851,128
Federal Programs and Adult Education Expenditures $ 3,006,631 | $ - $ - $ 3,006,631
No major changes to the Federal Budgets at this time
CARES Funds $ 4,226,073 | $ - $ (2,368,182)| $ 1,857,891
To continue with ACHS Renovation and summer learning loss efforts
provided during the FY24 school year.
Changes to FY24 Total Expenditures, Child Nutrition & Federal Programs & Grants to Reflect
FY25 Budget Estimates $ 63,971,701 | $ 2,171,420 | $ (2,512,106)| $ 63,631,015
SUMMARY OF THE FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET
Changes to FY24 Total School Operational Expenditures to Reflect
Proposed FY25 School Operational Budget $ 53,911,423 | $ 2,147,866 | $ (143,924)| $ 55,915,365
Child Nutrition Budget $ 2,827,574 | $ 23,554 | $ - $ 2,851,128
Reflect actual expenditures
Federal Programs and Adult Education Expenditures $ 3,006,631 | $ - $ - $ 3,006,631
At this time there are no changes to the Federal Budgets
CARES Funds $ 4,226,073 | $ - $ (2,368,182)| $ 1,857,891
To continue with Remote Learning Opportunities and the additional Support
provided during the FY24 school year.
Changes to FY24 Total Expenditures, Child Nutrition & Federal Programs & Grants to Reflect
FY25 Budget Estimates $ 63,971,701 | $ 2,171,420 | $ (2,512,106)| $ 63,631,015
FY24
Budget Adjusted
PROPOSED REVENUE PROJECTIONS FOR FY25 Information Increases Decreases Budget
Revenue from Sales Tax $ 6,163,687 | $ - $ (359,184)| $§ 5,804,503
Revenue from State Funds $ 31,152,220 | $ 2,353,126 | $ - $ 33,505,346
Revenue from Other Local Funds $ 193,427 | $ 10,000 | $ - $ 203,427
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Amherst County Public Schools

Budget Adjusted
Based on an ADM of 3712.90 Information Increases | Decreases Budget

Revenue from Amherst County Board of Supervisors
Based on FY23 Appropriation and current request $ 16,402,089 | $ - $ - $ 16,402,089
Total State / Local Revenue for FY25
*Based on the FY24 Appropriation by the Amherst County Board of Supervisors $ 53,911,423 | $ 2,363,126 | $ (359,184)| $ 55,915,365
Child Nutrition Revenue for FY25 $ 2827574 |$ 23,554 | § - $ 2,851,128
Federal Programs and Grants FY25 $ 3,006,631 | $ - $ - $ 3,006,631
CARES Funds $ 4,226,073 | $ - $ (2,368,182)| $ 1,857,891
TOTAL PROPOSED REVENUE
FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET $ 63,971,701 | $ 4,749,806 | $ (3,086,550)| $ 63,631,015
Deficit - Additional revenue needed to balance the budget $ -
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AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Information: Based on ADM 3712.90 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED PROIJECTED VARIANCE
REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE
STANDARDS OF QUALITY PROGRAMS:
STATE SALES TAX $ 5,656,441 $ 6,475,932 $ 6,203,812 $ 6,163,687 $ 5,804,503 | $ (359,184)
BASIC AID - PPA $ 13,808,616 $ 13,048,179 $ 14,495,046 $ 15,146,496 $ 18,438,639 | $ 3,292,143
TEXTBOOKS - PPA $ 286,776 $ 279,359 $ 346,208 $ 345234 $ 415317 | $ 70,083
VOCATIONAL ED SOQ - PPA $ 314,874 $ 306,731 $ 407,980 $ 406,833 $ 679,487 | $ 272,654
GIFTED SOQ - PPA $ 138,758 $ 135,170 $ 143,839 $ 146,043 $ 165,981 | $ 19,938
SPECIAL ED SOQ - PPA $ 1,953,287 $ 1,905,373 $ 1,731,301 $ 1,726,432 $ 2,318,554 | $ 592,122
REMEDIAL EDUCATION SOQ - PPA $ 523,011 $ 509,486 $ 559,665 $ 558,091 $ 710,608 | $ 152,517
VRS RETIREMENT $ 1,985,308 $ 1,944,364 $ 2,058,209 $ 2,057,636 $ 2,292619 | $ 234,983
SOCIAL SECURITY $ 851,228 $ 834,413 $ 883,958 $ 884,079 $ 1,065,912 | $ 181,833
GROUP LIFE $ 61,374 $ 59,787 $ 62,766 $ 62,590 $ 75210 | $ 12,620
REMEDIAL SUMMER SCHOOL $ - $ 154,012 $ 212,336 $ 212,336 $ 127,953 | $ (84,383)
ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE - LM $ 26,578 $ 36,422 $ 52,901 $ 71,946 $ 64,628 | $ (7,318)
ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE W/ TEACHER RETIRE $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL SOQ PROGRAMS $ 19,949,810 $ 19,213,296 $ 20,954,209 $ 21,617,716 $ 26,354,908 | $ 4,737,192
INCENTIVE PROGRAMS:
SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORT SCHOOL OPERATING $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
AT-RISK - LM $ - $ 1,179,700 $ 830,518 $ 1,033,475 $ 1,351,368 | $ 317,893
4 YR. OLD PROGRAM - LM $ - $ 509,305 $ 680,488 $ 732,208 $ 981,733 | $ 249,525
ENROLLMENT LOSS $ 582,805 $ 1,072,754 $ - $ - $ - $ -
SPECIAL ED - REGIONAL TUITION $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
COMPENSATION SUPPLEMENT $ - $ 915,165 $ 921,846 $ 2,077,478 $ - $ (2,077,478)
GROCERY TAX HOLD HARMLESS $ - $ - $ 351,021 $ 867,268 $ - $ (867,268)
REBENCHMARKING HOLD HARMLESS $ - $ - $ 898,420 $ 908,074 $ - $ (908,074)
SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION $ - $ - $ 2,039,929 $ - $ - $ -
BONUS PAYMENT $ - $ - $ - $ 175,449 $ 213,180 | $ 37,731
TECHNOLOGY (20% MATCH) $ - $ - $ 291,035 $ 284,000 $ 284,000 | $ -
TOTAL INCENTIVE PROGRAMS $ 582,805 $ 3,676,924 $ 6,013,257 $ 6,077,952 $ 2,830,281 $ (3,247,671)
CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS:
ADULT ED $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
SPECIAL ED - HOMEBOUND $ 35,500 $ 429 $ 45,047 $ 45497 $ 37851 $ (7,646)
SPECIAL ED - REGIONAL TUITION $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
SPECIAL ED - JAIL PROGRAM $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS $ 35,500 $ 429 $ 45,047 $ 45,497 $ 37,851 | $ (7,646)
LOTTERY-FUNDED PROGRAMS:
FOSTER CARE REGULAR $ 29,078 $ 40,696 $ 52,547 $ 25,000 $ 99,471 $ 74,471
FOSTER CARE SPECIAL ED $ 40,813 $ 45157 $ 20,354 $ 47,438 $ 30,000 | $ (17,438)
AT-RISK - LM $ 921,899 $ - $ 914,707 $ 723,834 $ 1,148,892 | $ 425,058
4 YR. OLD PROGRAM - LM $ 306,984 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
EARLY READING INTERVENTION - LM $ 90,220 $ 207,262 $ 181,848 $ 179,250 $ 154,623 | $ (24,627)
MENTOR TEACHING PROGRAM $ 3,377 $ - $ - $ 3283 $ 1,400 | $ (1,874)
PRIMARY CLASS SIZE K-3 - LM $ 648,550 $ 612,001 $ 692,940 $ 689,302 $ 769,500 | $ 80,198
SOL ALGEBRA READINESS -LM $ 76,300 $ 69,056 $ 68,514 $ 68,518 $ 85,340 | $ 16,822
STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT GRANTS $ 16,773 $ 16,465 $ 16,405 $ 16,405 $ 16,405 | $ -
SPECIAL EDUCATION REGIONAL TUITION $ 732,265 $ 780,905 $ 496,268 $ 504,571 $ 804,172 | $ 299,601
VOCATIONAL $ 42283 $ 40,560 $ 42870 $ 32,864 $ 34,906 | $ 2,042
JAIL (Special Ed) $ - 8 - $ - - § - 13 -
OTHER FUNDS $ 465,783 $ 342,803 $ 647,655 $ - $ - $ -
ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE - LM $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
REMEDIAL SUMMER SCHOOL $ 66,819 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
SUPPLEMENTAL LOTTERY ALLOCATION $ 1,112,782 $ 1,056,413 $ 1,056,541 $ 1,047,695 $ 1,057,012 | $ 9,317
SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION GRANTS PROGRAM $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TEXTBOOK (SPLIT FUND - SOQ) -LM $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL LOTTERY PROGRAMS $ 4,553,927 $ 3,211,319 $ 4,190,649 $ 3,338,160 $ 4,201,730 | $ 863,570
EDUCATION JOBS BILL MONEY/STIMULUS/ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
COMPOSITE INDEX $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ENROLLMENT LOSS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFICATION $ 10,000 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 | $ -
CLINICAL FACULTY $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
PROJECT GRADUATION $ 8,432 $ 6,160 $ 6,294 $ 6,294 $ 13,975 | $ 7,681
MEDICAID $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 10,000 | $ 10,000
FOREST RESERVE $ 59,101 $ 74835 $ 68,865 $ 59,101 $ 59,101 | $ -
TOTAL $ 77,533 $ 88,495 $ 82,659 $ 72,895 $ 90,576 | $ 17,681
TOTAL STATE FUNDS $ 25,199,575 $ 26,190,463 $ 31,285,821 $ 31,152,220 $ 33,515,346 $ 2,363,126
TOTAL STATE FUNDS & SALES TAX $ 30,856,016 $ 32,666,396 $ 37,489,633 $ 37,315,907 $ 39,319,849 $ 2,003,942
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AMHERST COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY25 SCHOOL OPERATIONAL BUDGET

LOCAL FUNDS FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS $ 12,786,820 $ 12,048,062 $ 13,477,316  $ 16,402,089 $ 16,402,089 | $ -
